No. J-12011/01/2016-Rurban (SI No.19) Government of India Ministry of Rural Development (Department of Rural Development) (Rurban Division)

Pret

प्रीति नाथ/PREETI NATH निदेशक/Director भारत सरकार/Govt. of India ग्रामीण विकास मेतालम Mo Rural Development नई दिल्ली/New Delhi

5B, 2nd Floor, Room No.18, India Habitat Center, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.

Dated: 8th March, 2016.

To

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Rural Development Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.

Subject:

Central Assistance to the State of Uttar Pradesh for the year 2015-16 under Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM).

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of President of India to the payment of Grants-in-aid amounting to Rs. 3,50,00,000 (Rupees Three crore and fifty lakh only) to the State Government of Uttar Pradesh as Central Assistance for the following SPMRM clusters:

SI.	District	Sub-District	Cluster Name	Category	Amount
No.				of Cluster	(Rs. Lakhs)
1.	Chitrakoot	Mau	Mau Mustkil	Non-Tribal	35.00
2.	Chitrakoot	Karwi	Kashai	Non-Tribal	35.00
3.	Ghaziabad	Ghaziabad	Dasna Dehat	Non-Tribal	35.00
4.	Kushinagar	Tumkuhi Raj	Bans Gaon	Non-Tribal	35.00
5.	Gautam Buddha Nagar	Dadri	Chitehera	Non-Tribal	35.00
6.	Firozabad	Tundla	Rudhau Mustkil	Non-Tribal	35.00
7.	Mirzapur	Marihan	Patehara Kalan	Non-Tribal	35.00
			Urfkubari Pate		
8.	Bagpat	Baraut	Silana	Non-Tribal	35.00
9.	Allahabad	Koraon	Barokhar	Non-Tribal	35.00
10.	Lucknow	Lucknow	Juggaur	Non-Tribal	35.00
Total					350.00

2. The release is subject to the following conditions:-

- (i) The funds shall be utilized for preparation of Integrated Cluster Action Plan.
- (ii) Apart from (i) above, if the State so desires, these funds may also be utilized for setting up initial institutional arrangements for SPMRM in the State.
- (iii) The funds should be utilized as laid down in the framework of implementation of the SPMRM.

- (iv) The release of funds is subject to audit by Internal Audit of Department of Rural Development.
- (v) Funds should not be diverted for any purpose other than as mentioned at (i) & (ii) above.
- 3. The accounts of the grantee institutions will be audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and the Internal Audit of the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry of Rural Development under Chief Controller of Accounts, in terms of Rule 211 (i) and 211 (2) of the General Financial Rules.
- 4. The bank details of the SPMRM Account of the State Government are as under:

SI. No.	Name of the Bank	Bank Account No.	IFSC Code
1.	Punjab National Bank	6671000100015528	PUNB0667100

- 5. This is the first release, no Utilisation Certificate (UC) is pending.
- 6. The expenditure is debitable to the following Head of Accounts under Demand No. 84 Department of Rural Development (2015-16).

2515-Other Rural Development Programme (Major Head)	
00.800- Other Expenditure (Minor Head)	
28-Rurban Mission	
28.00.50 - Other Charges	

- 7. The Pay & Accounts Officer, M/O Rural Development will be the Drawing & Disbursing Officer for the purpose.
- 8. This issues under the powers delegated to this Ministry and in consultation with the Integrated Finance Division vide their U.O No. 1104/finance/2015-16 dated 29-2-2016.
- 9. Sanction Order made has been entered in Expenditure Control Register at Sr. No.19 page number 1.

Yours faithfully,

(Preeti Nath)
Director (SPMRM)

शक/Director

Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Rural Development/Panchayati Raj, Govt. of Uttar Pradesh.
- 2. The Accountant General, Govt. of Uttar Pradesh.
- 3. The State Nodal Officer, SPMRM, Uttar Pradesh.
- 4. The Director of Audit, E&S Ministries, IP Estate, AGCR Building, New Delhi.
- 5. The Resident Commissioner, Government of Uttar Pradesh, New Delhi.
- 6. Section Officer (Fin.)/B & A Section.
- 7. Sr. Technical Director, NIC Section for uploading on the Website of MoRD.

Preeti Nath)
Director (SPMRM)